

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ENNIO FORESTA,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Respondent.

CASE NO. SC00-428

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS  
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,  
CRIMINAL APPEALS  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

TRISHA E. MEGGS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 045489

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DOES THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER PUNISHMENT ACT, CODIFIED AS SECTION 775.082(8), FLORIDA STATUTES (1997), VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION? (Restated) . . . . .	4
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FAILING TO EXERCISE ITS "DISCRETION" TO DECLINE TO SENTENCE PETITIONER AS A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER? (Restated) . . . . .	30
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN RULING THAT THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER STATUTE APPLIES TO BURGLARY OF AN UNOCCUPIED DWELLING? (Restated) . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Atkins v. Parker</u> , 472 U.S. 115, 105 S. Ct. 2520, 86 L. Ed. 2d 81 (1985) . . . . .	28
<u>Barber v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA Fla.1990) . . . . .	25
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D387 (Fla. 1st DCA February 11, 2000) . . . . .	18,27
<u>Chapman v. United States</u> , 500 U.S. 453, 111 S. Ct. 1919, 114 L. Ed. 2d 524 (1991) . . . . .	15,40
<u>City of West Covina v. Perkins</u> , 525 U.S. 234, 119 S. Ct. 678, 142 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1999) . . . . .	28
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	23
<u>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Com'n</u> , 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	5
<u>Gonzales v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2356 (Fla. 3d DCA October 13, 1999) . . . . .	27
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 745 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) . . . . .	passim
<u>Gray v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) . . . . .	27
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991) . . . . .	21,22
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), citing, <u>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</u> , 213 U.S. 366, 29 S. Ct. 527, 53 L. Ed. 836 (1909) . . . . .	15
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	18
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	22
<u>Kaplan v. Peterson</u> , 674 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) . . . . .	17
<u>Lookadoo v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) . . . . .	5
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Com'n</u> , 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	17

<u>McCullagh v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , 177 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 1999)	33
<u>McKnight v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA)	14
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D221 (Fla. 2d DCA January 21, 2000)	37
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 647, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989)	15
<u>People v. Eason</u> , 353 N.E.2d 587 (N.Y. 1976)	10
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	34,35
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1996)	36,37
<u>Plain v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), rev. denied, 727 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	26
<u>Reetz v. Michigan</u> , 188 U.S. 505, 23 S. Ct. 390, 47 L. Ed. 563 (1903)	28
<u>Riggs v. California</u> , 119 S. Ct. 890, 142 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1999)	13
<u>Rollinson v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	25,29
<u>Smith v. Magras</u> , 124 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 1997), citing, <u>Springer v. Government of the Philippine Islands</u> , 277 U.S. 189, 48 S. Ct. 480, 72 L. Ed. 845 (1928)	6
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 80 Fla. 315, 85 So. 911 (Fla. 1920)	34
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 223, 113 S. Ct. 2050, 124 L. Ed. 2d 138 (1993)	40
<u>State v. Beasley</u> , 580 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1991)	28
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	passim
<u>State v. Chamberlain</u> , 744 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	27
<u>State v. Collins</u> , 482 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	13
<u>State v. Cotton</u> , 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999), review granted, No. 94,996 (Fla. June 11, 1998)	passim
<u>State v. Devine</u> , 512 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	13
<u>State v. Esbenshade</u> , 493 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	13
<u>State v. Huggins</u> , 744 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	passim

<u>State v. Kinner</u> , 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981)	. . . . .	5
<u>State v. Werner</u> , 402 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1981)	. . . . .	11
<u>State v. White</u> , 736 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	. . . . .	33,38
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 744 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	. . . . .	16
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	. . . . .	10,11
<u>Todd v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	. . . . .	5
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 745 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA September 9, 1999)	. . . . .	passim
<u>United States v. Ehsan</u> , 163 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1998)	. . . . .	39
<u>United States v. Farmer</u> , 73 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 1996)	. . . . .	14
<u>United States v. Inniew</u> , 77 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1996)	. . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Kaluna</u> , 192 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)	. . . . .	14,15
<u>United States v. Larson</u> , 110 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1997)	. . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Prior</u> , 107 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1997)	. . . . .	14
<u>United States v. Quinn</u> , 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997)	. . . . .	5
<u>United States v. Rasco</u> , 123 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997)	. . . . .	5
<u>United States v. Saccoccia</u> , 58 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995), citing, <u>Gore v. United States</u> , 357 U.S. 386, 78 S. Ct. 1280, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1405 (1958)	. . . . .	21
<u>United States v. Scroggins</u> , 880 F.2d 1204 (11th Cir. 1989)	. . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Shabani</u> , 513 U.S. 10, 115 S. Ct. 382, 130 L. Ed. 2d 225 (1994)	. . . . .	39
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 114 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	. . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Veal</u> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998)	. . . . .	31
<u>Wade v. United States</u> , 504 U.S. 181, 112 S. Ct. 1840, 118 L. Ed. 2d 524 (1992)	. . . . .	11
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1993)	. . . . .	21
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	. . . . .	23,25

Young v. State, 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998),  
review denied, 727 So. 2d 915 (Fla.1999) . . . . passim

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.082(8), Fla. Stat. (1997) . . . . . 6,32  
§ 810.011(2), Fla. Stat. . . . . 35  
§ 810.02(3), Fla. Stat. (1999) . . . . . 36  
§ 810.02(3)(a), Fla. Stat. . . . . 34  
§ 810.02(3)(b), Fla. Stat. . . . . 34  
§ 893.135, Fla. Stat. . . . . 9  
§ 893.135(4), Fla. Stat. (1999) . . . . . 8  
§ 924.051(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1997) . . . . . 32  
§ 924.051(3), Fla. Stat. (1997) . . . . . 31  
§ 944.705(6), Fla. Stat. (1999) . . . . . 28

OTHER

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b) . . . . . 32  
John Poulos, *The Metamorphosis of the Law of Arson*,  
51 Mo. L. Rev. 295, 300-306 (1986) . . . . . 35  
Philip J. Padovano, *Florida Appellate Practice* (2d ed. 1997) . 5
